

January 9, 1995

Sgt. Paul R. Curry

Legislative Liaison

San Bernardino County Sheriff's Dept.

P.O. Box 569

San Bernardino, CA  92402-0569



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-94-385

Dear Sgt. Curry:


This is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Yucaipa City Councilman Norwood Williams under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act.

QUESTION


As an employee with the San Bernardino County Sheriff's Department, may Councilmember Williams participate in the negotiations and decision to contract with the San Bernardino County Sheriff's Department to provide law enforcement services to the City of Yucaipa?

CONCLUSION


Councilmember Williams' status as an employee for the County of San Bernardino does not create a disqualifying financial interest in a decision of the Yucaipa City Council.  He is not prohibited from participating in the negotiations and the ultimate decision to contract with the County of San Bernardino for law enforcement services.

FACTS


Councilmember Norwood Williams is a deputy sheriff in charge of the Organizational Development Bureau of the San Bernardino County Sheriff's Department.  He has no direct supervision on a day-to-day basis over the commander or staff of the law enforcement unit providing law enforcement to the City of Yucaipa.  Councilmember Williams plays no role in the negotiation of the contract on behalf of the sheriff's department with the City of Yucaipa.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more. 

* * *


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  


The definition of "income" in Section 82030 specifically excludes salary and reimbursement for expenses or per diem received from a state, local or federal government agency.  Thus, the salary Councilmember Williams receives from the San Bernardino County Sheriff's Department does not create a conflict of interest with respect to decisions affecting the City of Yucaipa or San Bernardino County.


In addition, a local government agency is not an organization or enterprise operated for profit, it is, therefore, not a "business entity" as defined by the Act.  Councilmember Williams' status as an employee of San Bernardino County will not create a conflict of interest concerning decisions affecting the county.


Thus, absent some other disqualifying financial interest as set forth in Section 87103, above, or some direct financial effect on Councilmember Williams personally resulting from a governmental decision, Councilmember Williams may participate in city council decisions concerning San Bernardino County.


Should you have any further questions concerning this matter, please feel free to contact the legal division at (9l6) 322-5901.





Sincerely,





Steven G. Churchwell





General Counsel





By:  Jeanette E. Turvill






Political Reform Consultant






Legal Division

SH/JET/jt

